Mudharabah
Demand deposits 3,169,453   2,550,795
Savings deposits 556,875   478,449
General investment deposits 1,995,352   2,086,941
Special general investment deposits 2,014,586   6,987,965
Specific investment deposits 1,345,208   1,755,961

9,081,474   13,860,111

30,643,436   31,565,815

The Group

Page 36

A25. CREDIT TRANSACTIONS AND EXPOSURES WITH CONNECTED PARTIES

The Group
30 June 2012 31 Dec 2011

RM'000 RM'000

Outstanding credit exposures with connected parties 12,929,089   11,984,397
Percentage of outstanding credit exposures to connected parties
  as a proportion of total credit exposures 5.09% 5.13%
Percentage of outstanding credit exposures to connected parties
  which is non-performing or in default -   -

Page 37Page 37

A26. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(i)

Impact on the Group’s consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2011 and 1 January 2011:

As previously
reported

Effect of
adopting
MFRS1

 As
restated

 RM'000  RM'000  RM'000
Assets
Financial investments available-for-sale 13,773,219   4,647,899   18,421,118
Financial investments held-to-maturity 16,918,784   (4,457,952)   12,460,832

Liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 134,285   47,190   181,475

Reserves
Revaluation reserve-financial investments available-for-sale 535,762   142,757   678,519

As previously
Effect of
adopting As

 Balance as at 31 December 2011

 Balance as at 1 January 2011

During the financial period, the Group changed the following accounting policies upon adoption of MFRS:

MFRS 1 First Time Adoption of Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards allows entity to designate a previously recognised
financial asset or financial liabilities as a financial asset or financial liability at fair value through profit or loss or a financial assets as
available-for-sale. Consequently, the Group has designated a previously recognised financial investments held-to-maturity as
available-for-sale in accordance with adoption of MFRS 1.

The change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively. The adoption of the new accounting policy affected the following
items:

Page 38

As previously
reported

adopting
MFRS1

 As
restated

 RM'000  RM'000  RM'000
Assets
Financial investments available-for-sale 11,658,702   3,456,736   15,115,438
Financial investments held-to-maturity 14,120,263   (3,299,763)   10,820,500

Liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 12,124   37,466   49,590

Reserves
Revaluation reserve-financial investments available-for-sale 474,673   119,507   594,180

Impact on the Group’s consolidated statement of changes in equity as at 31 December 2011 and 1 January 2011:

As previously
reported

Effect of
adopting
MFRS1

 As
restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
Revaluation reserve-financial investments available-for-sale 535,762   142,757   678,519

As previously
reported

Effect of
adopting
MFRS1

 As
restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
Revaluation reserve-financial investments available-for-sale 474,673   119,507   594,180

(ii)

 Balance as at 1 January 2011

 Balances as at 31 December 2011

During the end of financial year 2011, an internal re-organisation has resulted to a change in business segment reporting. The
change in business segment reporting is only effective from 1 January 2012 onwards, and the comparatives for segment reporting
have been restated to reflect this new Group structure.

Page 38

Part B - Explanatory Notes Pursuant to BNM/GP8 Guidelines on Financial Reporting for Licensed Institutions

B1. GROUP PERFORMANCE REVIEW COMPARISON WITH THE PRECEDING QUARTER'S RESULTS

CIMB Group Holdings ("CIMB Group") Results